
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: 17 July 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Group will be held on Thursday, 25 July 
2024 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2024 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4.   Use of Community Facilities and Managed Spaces (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Director for Neighbourhoods  
 

5.   Work Programme (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Director for Finance and Corporate Services 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor G Williams  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  L Plant 
Councillors: M Barney, J Billin, S Ellis, G Fletcher, R Mallender, H Parekh and 
A Phillips 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 

THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors G Williams (Chair), L Plant (Vice-Chair), M Barney, J Billin, 
G Fletcher, R Mallender, P Matthews, H Parekh and T Wells 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  
D Burch Service Manager - Neighbourhoods 
L Colaluca Streetwise Manager 
D Hayden Community Development Manager 
E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 

 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors S Ellis and A Phillips 
 
   

 
16 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor Barney declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Nottinghamshire 

County Council Councillor who had supported funding for Nottingham Energy 
Partnership and as an employee of Geopura who work with hydrogen. 
 

17 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 January 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 were agreed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

18 Carbon Management Plan Update 
 

 The Community Development Manager presented an update on the Carbon 
Management Plan. He explained that carbon emission information was 
separated into the three categories, being Scope, 1 (direct emissions from the 
Council’s activity), Scope 2 (indirect emissions, for example from electricity) 
and Scope 3 (indirect emissions from supply chains and services). 
 
The Community Development Manager explained that the Council had 
developed a roadmap towards achieving net zero as a business, but that 
emissions had increased slightly recently due to a variety of factors, including a 
return to business as usual following the pandemic, the in-sourcing of the 
Streetwise company and the opening of Rushcliffe Oaks crematorium.  
 
The Community Development Manager said that the Council had also made a 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vcNdNCte2vI&t=5111s


 

 

commitment, in line with national and international governments, to be Net 
Zero as a Local authority Area by 2050. He noted that public sector emissions 
contributed 9% and towards the overall carbon output for the Borough, with the 
largest contributor being transport at 33%. 
 
The Group was updated on the successful completion of a number of projects, 
including heat decarbonisation for all non-leisure stock estate, a Swimming 
Pool Support Fund Award at Cotgrave Leisure Centre, completion of energy 
mapping work for assets and that the Council was hoping to replace the gas 
boilers at Sir Julian Cahn pavilion and Gamston community centre with air 
source heat pumps. 
 
The Group was updated that the Council was mapping its transport and 
emissions, taking into consideration current technologies and the rural nature 
of the Borough to inform its vehicle replacement programme. The Community 
Development Manager said that the Council was also looking at working with 
Zest Energy regarding install
[...]
 Centre’s 
gas boiler was 82% more efficient than traditional gas boilers. 
 
In relation to education, Councillor Parekh asked whether the Council had 
plans to work with secondary schools. The Community Development Manager 
said that the Council was keen to work with partners and had found climate 
change engagement well embedded within the young generation. 
 

Page 4



 

 

Councillor Matthews asked about EV charging points and returns on 
investment from those in the Borough. The Community Development Manager 
explained that installation had been in partnership with Pulse and through grant 
funding. The Service Manager Neighbourhoods said that the Council was a 
host site and did not receive income from them.  
 
The Chair confirmed that an update on the Carbon Management Plan would be 
reported to Scrutiny annually and the Community Development Manager said 
that the Team would be happy to respond to questions from Members 
throughout the year. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group:  
 

a) considered the progress to date of the adopted carbon management 
action plan; and  
 

b) contributed towards the emerging carbon management actions for 
2024/25. 

 
19 Streetwise Update 

 
 The Service Manager Neighbourhoods introduced the Streetwise Report which 

provided a high level overview of the insourcing of Streetwise, future focus and 
performance information. He introduced the Streetwise Manager appointed a 
year ago who presented an update to the Group 
 
The Streetwise Manager said that initial tasks of the Council had been to 
review various operations of Streetwise, including the management structure, 
the existing business including asking customers for feedback, scheduling of 
works, forward planning of works, the consistency and quality of work and the 
embracing of technology to improve and streamline operations. 
 
The Streetwise Manager explained that a focus for the Council was Health and 
Safety due to the number of high risk wo
[...]
t measures that residents could take themselves. 
 
The Chair thanked Streetwise for their hard work in making Rushcliffe such a 
clean Borough. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group considered the 
information provided and provided feedback on the overall performance of 
Streetwise. 
 

20 Work Programme 
 

 The Chair explained that the Accessible Housing item scheduled for October 

had been discussed at the last Corporate Overview Group as falling within both 

the Communities and the Growth and Development Scrutiny Groups remit and 

as such consideration was being given as to how to best facilitate a joint 

review. 

It was RESOLVED that the Group agreed the work programme for next year 
2023 – 2024 as set out below: 
 
xx July 2024 

 

• Use of Community Facilities 

• Annual Report on Scrutiny 

• Work Programme 
 
xx October 2024 
 

• Accessible Housing [TBC] 

• Work Programme 
 

xx January 2025 
 

• Work Programme 
 

xx April 2025 
 

• Work Programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Actions – 21 March 2024 
 

Minute 
No 

Action Officer Responsible/ 
Update 

19 Provide information on how many 
homes and the age of properties that 
had received solid wall insulation 

26 properties circa 1946 

19 Provide contact details for the Team 
Manager for Environment so that 
town and parish councils could 
contact him 

Ed Leddy-Owen eleddy-
owen@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

19 Provide information as to whether the 
Council could make housing 
developers introduce BNG measures 
at the outset of development and 
information about triggers for when 
developers could be made to deliver 
BNG measures 

BNG is now in law for both 
large (12/03/2024) and 
small (02/04/2024) 
developments.  A trigger is 
any development outside 
of a small extension   

19 Provide a list of all housing providers 
in the Borough and any known 
information about their 
decarbonisation plans 
 

There are 21 Registered 
Providers operating in 
RBC with MPTV being the 
largest.  The Team 
Manager – Environment is 
working closely with the 
Housing Strategy Team to 
identify all of their policies 
on Climate Change.  It is 
worth noting that MPTV 
have a net 0 target of 2050 
and are installing 90 EWI 
(external wall insulation) 
systems in East Leake 

20 Provide a list of litter picking groups 
for Councillors to help them join and 
link in with them. 

A link will be sent to 
Councillors via Councillor 
Connections  

20 Assess the feasibility of providing an 
overview of the various agencies 
responsible for various pieces of land 
across the Borough  

This is a longer term 
aspirational aim should it 
be possible to achieve 

20 Streetwise educational information to 
be shared with the Group 

Information will be sent to 
Councillors via Councillor 
Connections 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.09 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

Page 9

mailto:eleddy-owen@rushcliffe.gov.uk
mailto:eleddy-owen@rushcliffe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 25 July 2024 

 
Use of Community Facilities and Managed Spaces 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The Community Facilities service co-ordinates the operation and public use of 

Rushcliffe Borough Council owned and managed community buildings, sports 
pitches and amenity open spaces. These facilities provide space for a range 
of activities including meetings and events, physical activities and parties.  

 
1.2. This service was last reviewed by the Community Facilities Member Group in 

January 2020. Subsequent to that review, an options appraisal was carried 
out in 2020 on the management of Lutterell Hall, formerly known as West 
Bridgford Community Hall. This resulted in The Rock Church taking over 
operational management of Lutterell Hall in 2021.  The management of 
Lutterell Hall will therefore not form a part of this scrutiny.  

 
1.3. This report and officer presentation will give the Group an update on current 

facilities operated by the Council, including management arrangements, their 
present occupancy and income generated. This will enable Councillors to 
scrutinise this information and make comment on their operation. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group considers the 
contents of the report and presentation and makes comments on the provision 
of community facilities operated by the Council. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. As the Council continues to face financial pressures, it is important to review 

all services to ensure that they are delivering efficient, value for money 
services balanced against delivering community benefits and social value. 
 

3.2. This report will enable Councillors to scrutinise the current performance and 
consider making recommendations on the future operation of these facilities. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. For the purposes of this report, the Community Facilities in the scope of this 

scrutiny have been split into two distinct service areas - community venues for 
hire, and playing fields, parks and open spaces owned and managed by the 
Borough council. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

  

 
4.2. Community venues and managed spaces fall within the scope of the Council 

Leisure Strategy and Playing Pitch Strategy. The Council recognises the 
critical role such facilities can play to inspire residents to come together in 
their local area to further their social wellbeing and take part in sport, physical 
and wellbeing activities. This in turn links directly to the Council’s Corporate 
Strategy “quality of life” priority for the significant social value they provide to 
their users.  
 
Community venues for hire  

 
4.3. The community venues which are available for public hire are as follows: 

• Rushcliffe Arena  

• Sir Julian Cahn Pavilion  

• West Park Sports Pavilion meeting room 

• Gamston Community Hall  

• Rushcliffe Country Park Education Centre conference room.  
 

4.4. These venues are managed by using the Switch Digital Management Booking 
System.  
 
Playing fields  

 
4.5. The Council has three bookable areas for outdoor sports. These are: 

Gresham Sports Park which includes the playing fields, two artificial turf 
pitches and ancillary pavilion; Alford Road including playing fields and 
ancillary pavilion; and West Park cricket pitch provision.  
 

4.6. These playing fields and ancillary buildings are managed by the Pitchbooking 
Digital Management Booking System.  

 
Parks and open spaces 
 

4.7. The various parks and open spaces are predominately managed by the 
Switch digital management booking system except for the Council’s tennis 
provision which is managed by a third-party provider called Active Ace. Bridge 
field, the Croquet Lawn and Rushcliffe Country Park are the primary open 
spaces which the council hire to external users. We have the ability to hire 
other open spaces but review each request on a case-by-case basis to 
ensure the appropriateness of the request and don’t adversely affect the 
ecology of the site or impact on residents.  
 
Financial performance against financial targets  

 
4.8. Table one shows the income against target for each community venue for hire 

for a 12-month period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. The red text indicates if 
the venue has not achieved its income target and the green text indicates it 
has achieved or surpassed its target.  
 
 

Page 12



 

  

Table 1  
 

Location Target 23/24  Actual 23/24 Target 24/25 

Gamston £56,100 £34,742 £46,400 

SJCP £38,000 £28,718 £43,300 

West Park £15,500 £9,507 £16,000 

RCP £5,500 £4,624 £5,800 

Gresham £13,100 £3,398 £13,500 

Arena £16,500 £20,653 £17,000 

 
 
Total Income  £144,700 

 
 
£101,642 £142,000 

 
4.9. Table two shows the income against target for playing pitches, parks and 

open spaces for a 12-month period 1 April 2023 to March 2024. The red text 
indicates if the venue ha
[...]
Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

The 

Environment 

The Environment priority is a core element of service delivery 

of community venues and managed spaces, from 

Page 20



 

  

decarbonisation of our community venues, increasing the 

ecology and biodiversity opportunities on parks and open 

spaces and by exploring projects to transfer vehicles to EV 

alternatives the environment touches all aspects of service 

delivery.  

Quality of 

Life 

Delivering high quality community facilities that support 
community events and gatherings at affordable prices will 

have a positive impact on residents’ quality of life. 

Efficient 

Services 

This review is intended to ensure that the Council is getting 

the best value for money from community facilities by 

managing them efficiently and effectively. 

Sustainable 

Growth 

The management of community venues and managed open 

spaces need to meet the growing population in the borough 

and ensure that adequate community infrastructure is in place 

to meet this demand  

 
8.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group considers the 
contents of the report and presentation and makes comments on the provision 
of community facilities operated by the Council. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Dave Banks 
Director of Neighbourhoods 
Tel: 0115 9148438 
dbanks@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

NIL  

List of appendices: Scrutiny Matrix  
 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Rushcliffe Borough Council – Scrutiny Matrix  

 

Councillor Request for Scrutiny 

Darryl Burch – Service Manager Neighbourhoods 

Proposed topic of scrutiny … Use of Community Facilities  

I would like to understand … (key 

lines of enquiry) 

Quarter Four performance data for LINS72 Income 
generated from Community Buildings / Parks, 
Pitches and Open Spaces raised concern at the 
June 2023 meeting of the Corporate Overview 
Group. The
[...]
cussion at the Corporate Overview 
Group, they are placed on the work programme for one of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Groups. 

 
1.2. The work programme is also a standing item for discussion at each meeting of 

the Communities Scrutiny Group. In determining the proposed work 
programme due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group 
and the timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision-making 
process. 
 

1.3. The work programme is detailed in this report for information only so that the 
Group is aware of the proposed agenda for the next meeting. The work 
programme does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

1.4. The future work programme was updated and agreed at the meeting of the 
Corporate Overview Group on 4 June 2024, including any items raised via the 
scrutiny matrix. 

 
Members are asked to propose future topics to be considered by the Group, in 
line with the Council’s priorities which are: 

 

• Quality of Life; 

• Efficient Services; 

• Sustainable Growth; and 

• The Environment 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme as set out 
below: 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

  

 17 October 2024 (Joint Scrutiny Group) 
 

• Accessible Housing Briefing 

• Work Programme 
 
23 January 2025 
 

• Work Programme 
 
3 April 2025 
 

• Work Programme 
 
3. Reason for Recommendation 
 

To enable the Council’s scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively. 

 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Pete Linfield 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

Page 26

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2024
	4 Use of Community Facilities and Managed Spaces
	Enc. 1 for Use of Community Facilities and Managed Spaces

	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors G Williams (Chair), L Plant (Vice-Chair), M Barney, J Billin, S Ellis, 
G Fletcher, R Mallender, H Parekh and A Phillips 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Burch Service Manager - Neighbourhoods 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor M Barney arrived at 7.29pm   
 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024 were approved as a true 

record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
The Service Manager – Neighbourhoods reminded the Group of the Actions 
from the previous meeting and informed them of the officers responses. 
 

3 Use of Community Facilities and Managed Spaces 
 

 The Group were provided with additional handouts for context in relation to the 
marketing approach for the Council’s community facilities and open spaces. 
 
The Community Development Manager delivered a presentation to provide the 
Group with an update on current facilities operated by the Council, including 
management arrangements, their present occupancy and income generated.  
 
For the purpose of reporting to this Group, the community facilities were split 
into two distinctive service areas:  
 

• Community Venues  

• Playing Fields, Parks and Open Spaces 
 
Community Venues 
 



 

 

The Community Development Manager advise the Group that the Council’s 
venues at; Rushcliffe Arena, Sir Julian Cahn Pavilion, West Park Sports 
Pavilion, Gamston Community Hall and Rushcliffe Country Park Education 
Centre and Conference Room are all managed using a Switch Digital 
Management Booking System, a bespoke booking system provided by a local 
business in Ruddington since 2022. The Community Development Manager 
explained the system uses data intelligence to triage the user to the best venue 
that fits the need of their enquiry and provides data and performance 
information providing the Council with a better understanding of how the 
system is being used.  
 
The Community Development Manager referred to Table 1 in the report which 
showed the income targets for each community venue from 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2024 and the comparison targets for 2024/25. The table highlighted the 
venues that had not achieved their income targets and the Community 
development Manager explained this was due to challenges around Covid 
recovery and refurbishment of some of the venues to improve their carbon 
emissions and AV technology provision. 
 
Playing Fields, Parks and Open Spaces  
 
The Community Development Manager informed the Group that pitch bookings 
at Gresham, Alford Road and West Park could be booked online using a pitch 
booking system separate from the switch system used for booking venues. The 
Pitch booking system allows users to book and pay online in advance of their 
booking. The Group were advised of the major booking organisations including 
West Bridgford Colts. 
 
The Community Development Manager referred to table 2 in the report and 
explained that there had been some challenges with pitch flooding at Alford 
Road resulting in the pitches not meeting their target. This was also the case 
with Rushcliffe Country Park not meeting its target due to technological issues 
with the conferencing system, staff training and marketing.  
 
The Group noted that in respect of parks and open spaces these areas include 
the Croquet Lawn, Bridgfield and Bridgford Park which were all bookable via a 
telephone/email enquiry to the Community and Development team.  
 
The Community Development Officer advised the Group of some of the service 
activities including the Touch Rugby World Cup, a Police knife crime weekend 
at Gresham Sports Park and a planning consent to improve the cricket net 
facility at West Park. The Group were also informed of the Council’s capital 
improvement programme for the Community venues at Gamston (new green 
technology heating), Sir Julian Cahn (complete internal refurbishment) and the 
planning consent for a new Community building as part of the housing 
development at Edwalton. 
 
The Group were also informed of some of the Capital improvements the 
Council has invested in at the Country Park including green technologies, the 
refurbishment of the playground and a new accessible Changing Places 
facility.   
 



 

 

In concluding, the Group were presented with some of the promotional and 
marketing videos prepared by the media team for the Council’s website and 
social media platforms.  
 
The Group thanked officers for a comprehensive review of the Council’s 
community venues, playing fields, parks and open spaces and were impressed 
with the Council’s extensive offer of community venues and playing fields for 
hire. In addition, the Group all thought the Switch Booking system was an 
excellent addition and would hopefully enhance and improve bookings going 
forward. 
 
Members of the Group asked specific questions relating to concession rates for 
some users and what the criteria was for offering a concession rate and at 
what percentage rate were concessions applied, they also asked if the Council 
was comparable with other similar local authorities. The Community 
Development Manager explained that since installing the new booking system 
the Council have implemented and updated all its fees and charges within a 
robust policy and confirmed there were very few users on a concession rate. 
With regards to calculating concessions the Service Manager – 
Neighbourhoods advised that concessions were usually around 5% or 10% 
and rarely above 20%. Members asked for further information on the Council’s 
fees and charges and the comparable of other local authorities. The Group 
also suggested that they are published on the Council’s website. 
 
Councillor Phillips commented on Gresham and highlighting how use here had 
exceeded its target and asked if there was any spare capacity to offer more. 
The Community Development Manager advised that the facility and pitches 
were fully booked in the evening between 5-10pm, at weekends and during the 
school holidays, however, there was capacity during weekdays between 8-4pm 
and that officers were actively looking for a suitable user that might fill the gap. 
 
Councillor Phillips also raised concerns regarding parking around Gresham 
and asked if there was anything the Council can actively do to alleviate the 
problem such as sharing pedestrian and cycle paths with users and also 
suggested approaching the nearby school for help with parking. The 
Community Development Manager explained that parking remains a challenge 
and it is being monitored with traffic wardens regularly patrolling the area. With 
regards to the school, it was noted that they have been approached for 
support, however, the school is regularly used by Nottingham Forest for match 
day parking and that they too hire out their own school halls. 
 
The Chairman asked, when were the pinch points in respect of traffic and 
parking and was there anything that could be done to stagger kick off times. 
The Community Development Manager explained that during football league 
tournaments the grass pitches are completely booked out and parking 
becomes increasingly more challenging, as the matches are influenced by 
football league standards unfortunately requesting a staggered start time would 
not be an option.  However, it was noted that there is extra police presence 
during busier match days.  
 
Councillor Mallender suggested adding an ‘about’ section/tab on the booking 
system and Council website to inform users how to get to each venue, by 



 

 

public transport or cycle and pedestrian routes to promote sustainable travel.  
 
Councillor Fletcher asked whether the Borough would consider working more 
closely with Parish Council’s to assist with local sports clubs needing a suitable 
venue, giving padel tennis and indoor cricket as examples. The Community 
Development Manager explained that there had been an increased demand for 
indoor facilities and stated that should the demand be there it may be possible 
to adapt some existing facilities. The Community Development Manager 
informed the Group that the Playing Pitch Strategy is reviewed annually 
following guidance from National Governing Bodies within sport.  
 
Councillor Plant stated that overall West Bridgford was served well with good 
community facilities and suggested that the social value of a facility was just as 
important to a community as well as the sport offering and was pleased to see 
that Sir Julian Cahn pavilion was having an upgrade.  
 
Councillor Plant also commented on the pitch provision at Alford Road and the 
flooding that occurred there earlier in the year and was pleased to see 
improvements were being considered in the Council’s Capital Programme. The 
Community Development Manager explained that there had been some 
challenges engaging with Severn Trent Water (STW), but there had been a 
recent change in the local representative for STW and they have been carrying 
out some exploratory groundwork to investigate the issue with flooding. 
 
Councillor Parekh asked a number of questions relating to individual venues. 
Firstly, regarding the upgrades at Gamson Hall has there been any 
consideration in providing a bar to enhance its use as a party/wedding venue. 
Secondly in relation to the development of new Community Hall at Edwalton, is 
there likely to be scope for community engagement and involvement in the 
development of the hall. Finally, Councillor Parekh asked for additional 
information in relation to Lutterell Hall and the agreed arrangement that the 
Rock Church have in managing the hall. The Community Development 
Manager explained that a bar used to be a fixture art Gamston, however, over 
the years community groups have not wanted it and therefore it was taken 
away. In response to the new Community Hall at Edwalton, the Community 
Development Manager advised that its main function is a village hall for small 
community groups such as toddler groups or fitness classes, adding that the 
hall would not be built as a sports venue. The Community Development 
Manager advised the group that he did not have the information to hand with 
regards to Lutterell Hall and this would be circulated to members after the 
meeting. 
 
The regards to venue hire the Community Development Manager informed the 
group that there had been an increase in enquiries for meeting spaces that 
provide additional technology, such as Wifi and AV systems, which the Council 
aims to provide across all its bookable venues. 
 
Councillor Parekh asked a specific question in relation to hiring some of the 
Council’s open spaces and whether it would be feasible to offer Bridgford Park 
or Rushcliffe Country Park as a festival venue for Diwali or Eid and how would 
such groups approach the Council to make an enquiry. The Community 
Development Manager explained that such requests would be managed by the 



 

 

Community Events Team and would be subject to some kind of tolerance or 
impact testing by way of how such an event might affect the local community, 
light pollution and noise and the ecology of an open space.  
 
Councillor Parekh asked about spaces exclusively for women and girls sport 
and whether the Council had seen an increase in demand. The Community 
Development Manager advised the Group there had been a residents survey 
done recently which had showed an increased interest in exclusivity sports and 
spaces for teenagers. 
 
Councillor Barney praised officers for their support with the recent International 
Touch Rugby event held at Nottingham University which Rushcliffe had a hand 
in supporting and attracting the New Zealand team to the Borough and 
providing training pitches at Gresham. Councillor Barney then asked whether 
smaller organisations or clubs within village communities could reach out to the 
Council for support. The Community Development Manager advised that the 
Sports Development Officers do support many clubs if the demand is there, 
especially with government and sport associated funding and S106 and CIL 
funding. 
 
The Group asked about the marketing and promotional approach the Council is 
doing to increase its bookings where there are shortfalls and the Chairman 
suggested open days to showcase what the Council has to offer by way of 
bookable venues and spaces, and this was particularly relevant to the Sir 
Julian Cahn pavilion once the refurbishment is complete. The Group also 
suggested offering concession rates for local community groups and not for 
profit organisations.  
 
The Community Development Manager informed the Group that the facilities 
function had changed considerably from a traditional caretaking role and the 
team have had to up-skill to support and compliment what the Council has to 
offer to local community groups and businesses and the growing demand for 
meeting spaces. With regards to concessions this might be something to 
explore particularly during times when bookings are low. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group considered the report 
and presentation and provided comments on the provision of community 
facilities operated by the Council. 
 

4 Work Programme 
 

 The Chair advised the Group that there had been little change to the Work 
Programme since the last meeting in March. 
 
He reminded the Group that the next meeting on the 17 October would be a 
joint Scrutiny meeting with Growth and Development Scrutiny Group which will 
cover the topic of Accessible Housing.  
 
The Group were reminded to submit items for future scrutiny discussion. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group approved the Work 
Programme as set out below: 



 

 

 
17 October 2024 
 

• Accessible Housing Briefing 

• Work Programme 
 
23 January 2025 
 

• Carbon Management Plan (TBC) 

• Work Programme 
 
3 April 2025 
 

• Work Programme  
 
 Actions from the Meeting 
 

Minute No Action Officer Responsible 

3 Members of the scrutiny group 
requested further information on the 
fees and charges for booking 
venues and pitches and how these 
compare with other similar 
authorities  

Community 
Development Manager  

3 Cllr Parekh requested further 
information on the management of 
Lutterell Hall and how much the 
Rock Church was being charged for 
the venue 

Community 
Development Manager 

3 Members asked for detail on 
concession rates and what 
clubs/groups were offered a 
discounted rate and why 

Community 
Development Manager 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.53 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


